

**No. 14-1401**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SEWELL COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

BARBARA M. DEMPSEY

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES  
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER  
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660  
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office  
of Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
B. Statement of the Facts .....	8
1. X-Ray Evidence .....	9
2. Medical-Opinion Evidence .....	12
C. Procedural History and Prior Decisions .....	15
1. The First ALJ Decision Awarding Benefits .....	15
2. The First Board Decision -- Remand .....	17
3. The Second ALJ Decision Awarding Benefits .....	19
4. The Second Board Decision -- Affirmance.....	20
5. The Court's First Decision -- Remand.....	20
6- The Third ALJ Decision Awarding Benefits and	
7. Board Affirmance .....	21
8. The Court's Second Decision -- Remand.....	21
9. The Fourth ALJ Decision Awarding Benefits.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

**Page:**

10. The Fourth Board Decision -- Affirmance ..... 26

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 27

ARGUMENT

The ALJ properly found that Mr. Dempsey had clinical pneumoconiosis. In so doing, he properly discounted the negative x-ray readings of Dr. Wiot and the negative medical opinion of Dr. Renn. He also correctly gave less weight to the negative x-ray reading of Dr. Wheeler. As a result, Mr. Dempsey established all elements of his claim..... 29

A. Standard of Review ..... 29

B. The ALJ properly discounted Dr. Wiot’s x-ray readings and Dr. Renn’s medical opinion because both doctors erroneously assumed that clinical pneumoconiosis can only be diagnosed when rounded opacities are present in a miner’s upper lung zones. .... 30

C. The ALJ properly gave Dr. Wheeler’s negative reading of the August 2001 x-ray less weight than the positive readings of more qualified physicians..... 38

D. Mr. Dempsey established all the elements of his claim..... 46

CONCLUSION ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Adkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 824 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Armco, Inc., v. Martin</i> , 277 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	33
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Chubb</i> , 741 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Daniels Co., Inc., v. Mitchell</i> , 479 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5, 47
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , --- Fed. Appx. ---, 2014 WL 2978540 (4th Cir. Jul. 3, 2014).....	43
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17, 29
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir.2012).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Harris v. Old Ben Coal Co.</i> , 23 BLR 1-98 (BRB 2006), <i>aff'd on recon.</i> , 24 BLR 1-13 (BRB 2007) .....	40
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Compton</i> , 211 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	47
<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks</i> , 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	38, 43
<i>Northwestern Ind. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 862 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	42
<i>Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc., v. Columbia Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>Penn Allegheny Coal Co. v. Mercatell</i> , 787 F.2d 106 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	35
<i>Pothering v. Parkson Coal Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1321 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	45
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	45
<i>Risher v. OWCP</i> , 940 F.2d 327 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>Rowland v. Am. Gen'l Finance, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Scott v. Mason Coal Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2002).....	25, 47
<i>Sewell Coal v. Dempsey</i> , 429 Fed. Appx. 311 (4th Cir., May 19, 2011).....	2, 21
<i>Sewell Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 523 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Aramony</i> , 166 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>U.S. Steel Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7, 31, 32
<i>Warth v. Southern Ohio Coal Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cochran</i> , 718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Director, OWCP</i> , 298 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
Adminstrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559	
5 U.S.C. § 556(e) .....	45
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556.....	1, 2
§ 1556(b).....	2
§ 1556(c) .....	1, 2
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 .....	1
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) .....	5
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	3, 4, 45
30 U.S.C. § 932(f) .....	15, 21
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 921(c) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 923(a) .....	45
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2014, unless otherwise noted)	
20 C.F.R. § 410.428 (2000).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Regulations:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
20 C.F.R. § 718.102 .....	32, 33
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b) .....	7, 24, 28, 31, 32
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b) (1980).....	32
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	6, 36
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.-.204 .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.202 .....	46
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....	6, 18, 31
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(i).....	8, 42
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(C).....	8, 42
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(E).....	8, 42
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(3).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....	6, 18
20 C.F.R. § 718.203 .....	16, 47
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b) .....	16, 18, 22, 47
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c).....	18, 22, 47
20 C.F.R. § 725.309 .....	15
20 C.F.R. § 725.414 .....	8, 16, 17
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(3)(i).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(c).....	11
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a).....	2
20 C.F.R. § 725.602 .....	2
Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations (2013)	
29 C.F.R. § 18.45 .....	45
29 C.F.R. § 18.201 .....	45
29 C.F.R. § 18.201(c).....	40
29 C.F.R. § 18.202(d) .....	40
Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations (2013)	
42 C.F.R. § 37.51(b)(2) .....	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Other:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
45 Fed. Reg. 13680-81 (Feb. 29, 1980).....	32
Division of Coal Mine Workers’ Compensation Bulletin 14-09 (June 2, 2014).....	45
<i>Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> (32d ed. 2012) .....	9, 10, 37
<i>Guidelines for the Use of the ILO International Classification of Radiographs of Pneumoconioses</i> (Rev. Ed. 2011) .....	7, 33, 34
<i>The Merck Manual</i> (19th ed. 2011).....	10
Laney and Petsonk, <i>Small Pneumoconiotic Opacities on U.S. Coal Worker Surveillance Chest Radiographs Are Not Predominantly in the Upper Lung Zones</i> , <i>Am. J. Indus. Med.</i> , Vol. 55 (2012).....	34, 35
Petsonk, Rose and Cohen, <i>Coal Mine Dust Lung Disease: New Lessons From an Old Exposure</i> , <i>Am. J. Respir. Crit. Care Med.</i> , Vol. 178(11) (2013) .....	34
ABC News Report, For Top-Ranked Hospital, Tough Questions About Black Lung and Money, dated October 30, 2013 .....	44
News Article, <i>Breathless and Burdened, Part 2</i> , Center for Public Integrity, dated October 30, 2013 .....	44
Statement from Johns Hopkins Medicine Regarding ABC News Report About Our B-reads for Pneumoconiosis (Black Lung), Johns Hopkins Medical Institutions, dated November 1, 2013 .....	44
